

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1881.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1881.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1881.

Chapter 46.

An act to repeal chapter one hundred and ten of the Special Laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-six, relating to the preservation of pickerel in Winthrop Ponds.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. That chapter one hundred and ten of the special Ch. 110, special laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-six be, and is hereby pealed. repealed.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 17, 1881.

Chapter 47.

An act to incorporate the Lewiston Steam Heating Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Joseph H. Day, William F. Goulding, Nelson Corporators. Dingley, Junior, Ezekiel S. Davis, J. M. Robbins, Josiah G. Coburn, Jacob B. Ham, R. C. Pingree, Thomas W. Kanada, Daniel Holland, Cyrus I. Barker, Cyrus Greeley, David Cowan, Joseph K. Blanchard, Henry H. Dickey, D. B. Strout, Wm. F. Garcelon, David Farrar, James Dempsey, A. D. Morton, J. L. H. Cobb, John Y. Scruton, W. D. Pennell, John N. Wood, Mark Lowell, their associates and successors, are incorporated into a body politic by the name of the Lewiston Steam Heating Company, with power to sue Corporate name, and be sued, to have a common seal and to change the same, privileges. and to make any by-laws for the management of its affairs, not repugnant to the laws of this state.

SECT. 2. The capital stock of said company shall be Capital stock. twenty thousand dollars, subject to be increased to any « further amount at any time, and from time to time, not exceeding in the whole, seven hundred thousand dollars, and shall be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each.

powers and

laws 1866, re-

Снар. 46.

LEWISTON STEAM HEATING COMPANY.

CHAP. 47.

purposes.

SECT. 3. The company is authorized and empowered to manufacture in the city of Lewiston, steam for heating, sufficient for domestic purposes in said city, including a sufficient quantity for the supply of hotels, shops, stores, factories, stables, laundries, public buildings, within said city, and may purchase and hold real and personal estate necessary and convenient for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of this act. Said company may tax parties such reasonable sums for steam supplied by it as it may deem proper.

SECT. 4. Said company is hereby authorized to lay down and through the public streets and highways of the said city of Lewiston, and to take up, re-place and repair all such pipes and fixtures as may be necessary for the objects herein set forth, the consent of the municipal officers of said Lewiston having first been obtained, and under such regulations as the city council may prescribe, and shall be liable to pay all damages that shall be sustained by any person or corporation in their property by the taking of any land, or by excavating through any land for the purpose of laying down and repairing its pipes and fixtures; and if any person or corporation sustaining damages as aforesaid, shall not agree with this company in the adjustment thereof, such aggrieved party may cause damages to be ascertained in the same manner, and under the same restrictions and limitations as are by law prescribed in the case of damages by the laying out of highways.

SECT. 5. The first meeting of the corporation may be called by any three persons named in the first section of this act, by posting a written notice, by them signed, at any public place in said Lewiston, at least five days previous to the day of said meeting.

SECT. 6. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 17, 1881.

Authorized to lay pipes through streets in Lewiston, etc.

Adjustment of damages.

First meeting, how called.